The sampling technique for the study followed multi-stage sampling procedures 

of district selection, zone selection, sampling of schools within the selected zones 

and selection of participants. Out of the 285,011 female public secondary school 

adolescents in Lagos, one thousand two hundred (1200) were drawn at 

confidence level of 95% and margin of error of 3. This was obtained using the 

Creative Research Survey sample size calculator software 

(www.surveysystem.com).100 students were sampled in each school and the total 

number of adolescents sampled became 1200 from all the schools.